

No. 19-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 28 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend
Caitlin Vogus
Adam A. Marshall
Gunita Singh
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument..... 5

 I. Overuse and abuse of the deliberative process privilege is undermining the purpose of FOIA.5

 A. Agencies’ overuse of the deliberative process privilege has harmed the public’s right to know.....8

 B. Congress has recognized and sought to curb agencies’ abuse of the deliberative process privilege..... 14

 II. The Services’ interpretation of what constitutes “predecisional” material would enable further abuse of the deliberative process privilege.....20

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2019)	10
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	3, 21
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	3
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	5
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	5
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	5
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	2, 5
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..	5 5
<i>Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	5
<i>F.B.I. v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	5
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	5
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 249 (D.D.C. 2018)	10
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	2
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	5
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	21
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	5, 21
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

- 114 Cong. Rec. S1496 (Mar. 15, 2016)..... 4, 17
 2016 U.S.C.C.A.N. 321 17
 Chris Good, *The Solyndra Scandal: What It Is and Why It Matters*, *The Atlantic* (Sept. 15, 2011),
<https://perma.cc/3YY3-8U3F> 8, 9
 CJ Cairamella, *VA Hides Names of Hospitals Where Vets Died from Delays*, *The Wash. Free Beacon*
 (Mar. 28, 2014), <https://perma.cc/Q8H4-33WR> 12
 Dell Cameron, *FCC Says Releasing ‘Jokes’ It Wrote About Ajit Pai Colluding with Verizon Would ‘Harm’ Agency*, *Gizmodo* (Feb. 6, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/2WwizA8> 11
 Department of Justice *Guide to the Freedom of Information Act, Exemption 5* (Aug. 6, 2019),
<https://perma.cc/7CJA-RMUC> 6, 7
 Department of Justice, *Data*, www.foia.gov/data.html
 7, 8
Ensuring Transparency Through the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA): Hearing Before the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, House of Representatives, 114th Cong. (2015),
<https://perma.cc/S8RW-GCE5> 16
 Eric Lichtblau, *Nazis Were Given ‘Safe Haven’ in U.S., Report Says*, *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 13, 2010),
<https://perma.cc/8U4V-U5DK>..... 13
 FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114–185, 130 Stat. 538 (2016) 6, 16, 19
 FOIA Oversight and Implementation Act of 2015, H.R. Rep. No. 114–391.....3, 18
Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974 (P. L. 93–502) Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents, Joint Comm. Report (1975), <http://perma.cc/HAM4-Y8A9>..... 6

<i>Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles</i> , Subcomm. on Admin. Practice and Procedure of the Comm. on the Judiciary (1974), https://perma.cc/TFV9-JYNC	6
Gerald Wetlaufer, <i>Justifying Secrecy: An Objection to the General Deliberative Privilege</i> , 65 Ind. L.J. 845 (1990)	19
H. Res. 406, 106th Cong. (2000)	11
H.R. 653, 114th Cong. (2016)	18
<i>In Hunt for Nazis, an Incomplete History</i> , N.Y. Times, https://perma.cc/T3T9-23CF	14
Joe Stephens and Carol Leonnig, <i>White House Pushed \$500 Million Dollar Loan to Solar Company Now Under Investigation</i> , The Washington Post (Sept. 13, 2011), https://perma.cc/MH3J-U9RR	9
John Dunbar, Associated Press, <i>Voted Items at FCC Are Secret, Agency Says</i> , Fox News (Jun. 18, 2008), https://perma.cc/SX6F-BARU	12
<i>Justice Department Censors Nazi-Hunting History</i> , The National Security Archive (Nov. 13, 2010), https://perma.cc/KH2S-NW6Q	13
Katie Townsend & Adam A. Marshall, <i>Striking the Right Balance: Weighing the Public Interest in Access to Agency Records under the Freedom of Information Act</i> , in <i>Troubling Transparency</i> (David E. Pozen & Michael Schudson, eds., 2018)	8
Marian Wang, <i>What's Happening With That Solar Company Scandal? Here's Our Guide on Solyndra.</i> , ProPublica (Sept. 15, 2011), https://perma.cc/ZG8M-U5C3	9
Matthew Mosk, et al., <i>Emails: Obama White House Monitored Huge Loan to 'Connected' Firm</i> , ABC News (Sept. 13, 2011), https://perma.cc/5FSL-8Q9R	9

Michael S. Schmidt, <i>Hillary Clinton Used Personal Email Account at State Dept., Possibly Breaking Rules</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 2, 2015), https://perma.cc/5N8Y-UL2U	10
Nate Jones, <i>Document Friday: Someone from the Department of State thought that punishing Pakistan for “providing refuge and assistance” to Osama bin Laden was “a bunch of crap!!”</i> , Unredacted (May 13, 2011), https://perma.cc/W6T8-SRNL	11
Nate Jones, <i>The Next FOIA Fight: The B(5) “Withhold It Because You Want To” Exemption</i> , Unredacted (Mar. 27, 2014), https://perma.cc/2QP7-RYCY	4
Ryley Graham, <i>What is the ‘Deliberative Process’ Privilege? And Why is it Used So Often to Deny FOIA Requests?</i> , Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (Apr. 30, 2020), https://perma.cc/H42C-777U	4
S. Rep. No. 813 (1965).....	5
Shilpa Narayan, <i>Proper Assertion of the Deliberative Process Privilege: The Agency Head Requirement</i> , 77 Fordham L. Rev. 1183 (2008)	19
<i>Solyndra-FOIA-Final-Responsive-Documents</i> , DocumentCloud (last accessed May 29, 2020), https://bit.ly/2OEendf	9
U.S. House of Rep., Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, <i>A New Era of Openness? How and Why Political Staff at DHS Interfered with the FOIA Process</i> (Mar. 2011), https://perma.cc/UVS3-8HFN	15
U.S. House of Rep., Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform, <i>FOIA Is Broken: A Report</i> (Jan. 2016), https://perma.cc/5AMZ-Y9CA	16

U.S. House of Rep., Comm. on Gov't Reform—
Minority Staff, *Secrecy in the Bush Administration*
(Sept. 14, 2004), <https://perma.cc/N6F5-5FU7> 15
